As the Corporation had no significant assets, liabilities, capital, income or expense prior to the
acquisition, the transaction had no significant impact on the consolidated financial statements,
except for transaction costs which were included in expense as part of reorganization and
listing costs.

Also in November 2009, the Corporation completed an Arrangement with Bluerock Acquisition
Corp. (“Bluerock”) to achieve a public listing of its common shares on the TSX Venture
Exchange (“TSXV”).  Bluerock was a capital pool corporation listed on the TSXV that had no
operating assets and limited working capital. As a result, the transaction was not recorded as
a business combination, but rather as a capital transaction.

PetroKamchatka Plc
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended August 31, 2011 and 2010
(United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(Unaudited)

33

15. Reconciliation of statement of financial position from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS
As at the IFRS Transition Date – June 1, 2010:
  Effect of
  Canadian transition
   GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets:

Exploration and evaluation assets   $   - $  16,294,709 $16,294,709
Property and equipment 27,375,366 (22,927,425) 4,447,941
Investment in drilling rig - 4,137,260 4,137,260

 Non-current assets 27,375,366 (2,495,456) 24,879,910

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   7,915,415  -  7,915,415
Accounts receivable 2,758,064 - 2,758,064
Prepaid expenses 27,958 - 27,958

 Current assets 10,701,437 - 10,701,437

Total Assets $38,076,803 $ (2,495,456) $35,581,347

Equity
Share capital $91,755,940 $ - $91,755,940
Share purchase warrants 7,038,779 (5,851,808) 1,186,971
Contributed surplus 3,903,396 344,176 4,247,572
Cumulative translation adjustment 1,018,864 (1,018,864) -
Foreign currency translation reserve  - - -
Revaluation reserve - - -
Deficit (68,889,756) 4,030,597 (64,859,159)
Equity attributable to owners of Corporation 34,827,223 (2,495,899) 32,331,324
Non-controlling interests - -  -
Total equity  34,827,223  (2,495,899)  32,331,324

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities:

Provisions  -   -
Warrants - 443  443
Non-current liabilities - 443 443

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   3,249,580  -  3,249,580
Provisions - - -
Current liabilities 3,249,580 - 3,249,580

Total Liabilities   3,249,580  443  3,250,023

Total Equity and Liabilities $38,076,803 $ (2,495,456) $35,581,347

PetroKamchatka Plc
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended August 31, 2011 and 2010
(United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(Unaudited)

34

15. Reconciliation of statement of financial position from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(continued):

As at the end of the first quarter of the prior reporting period - August 31, 2010:
  Effect of
  Canadian transition
   GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets:

Exploration and evaluation assets $   - $ 17,050,321 $17,050,321
Property and equipment 27,883,613 (23,659,548) 4,224,065
Investment in drilling rig - 4,137,260 4,137,260
Non-current assets 27,883,613 (2,471,967) 25,411,646

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   6,953,937  -  6,953,937
Accounts receivable 613,736 - 613,736
Prepaid expenses 56,357 - 56,357
Current assets 7,624,030 - 7,624,030

Total Assets $35,507,643 $ (2,471,967) $33,035,676

Equity
Share capital $91,787,815 $ - $91,787,815
Share purchase warrants 7,038,779 (5,851,808) 1,186,971
Contributed surplus 4,072,396 319,191 4,391,587
Cumulative translation adjustment 1,018,864 (1,018,864) -
Foreign currency translation reserve - 601 601
Revaluation reserve - - -
Deficit (70,071,616) 4,084,898 (65,986,718)
Equity attributable to owners of Corporation 33,846,238 (2,465,982) 31,380,256
Non-controlling interest - (5,985) (5,985)
Total equity 33,846,238 (2,471,967) 31,374,271

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities:
 Warrants - - -
 Provisions - - -
 Non-current liabilities - - -

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   1,661,405  -  1,661,405
Provisions - - -

 Current liabilities 1,661,405 - 1,661,405
Total Liabilities  1,661,405  -  1,661,405
Total Equity and Liabilities $35,507,643 $ (2,471,967) $33,035,676

PetroKamchatka Plc
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended August 31, 2011 and 2010
(United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(Unaudited)

35

15. Reconciliation of statement of financial position from previous Canadian GAAP to IFRS
(continued):

As at the end of the last reporting year under Canadian GAAP – May 31, 2011:
  Effect of
  Canadian transition
   GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Assets
Non-current assets:

Exploration and evaluation assets $   - $   - $   -
Property and equipment   10,816,759   (5,683,561)   5,133,198
Investment in drilling rig - 4,434,210 4,434,210

 Non-current assets 10,816,759 (1,249,351) 9,567,408

Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   4,045,212  -  4,045,212
Accounts receivable 252,667 - 252,667
Prepaid expenses 27,071 - 27,071

 Current assets 4,324,950 - 4,324,950

Total Assets $15,141,709 $ (1,249,351) $13,892,358

Equity
Share capital 91,806,942 - 91,806,942
Share purchase warrants 7,038,779 (5,851,808) 1,186,971
Contributed surplus 4,289,815 250,375 4,540,190
Cumulative translation adjustment 1,018,864 (1,018,864) -
Foreign currency translation reserve - 304,987 304,987
Revaluation reserve - 1,433,622 1,433,622
Deficit (91,345,771) 5,593,210 (85,752,561)
Equity attributable to owners of Corporation 12,808,629 711,522 13,520,151
Non-controlling interest - (1,960,873) (1,960,873)
Total equity 12,808,629 (1,249,351) 11,559,278

Liabilities
Non-current liabilities:
 Warrants   $   - $   - $   -

Provisions - - -
Non-current liabilities - - -

Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   1,537,629  -  1,537,629
Provisions 795,451 - 795,451
Current liabilities 2,333,080 - 2,333,080

Total Liabilities  2,333,080  -  2,333,080
Total Equity and Liabilities $15,141,709 $ (1,249,351) $13,892,358

PetroKamchatka Plc
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended August 31, 2011 and 2010
(United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(Unaudited)

36

15. Reconciliation of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss from previous Canadian GAAP to
IFRS (continued):

 For the three months ended August 31, 2010:
  Effect of
  Canadian transition
  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS

Expenses:

Exploration and evaluation expenditures  $ - $ - $ -
Equipment operating expenses and other  163,440 - 163,440
General and administrative expenses  628,930 (31,875) 597,055
Share-based compensation  169,000 (6,890 175,890
Depreciation  247,365 (23,489) 223,876
Loss before interest and income taxes  1,208,735 (48,474) 1,160,261

Finance income  (26,875) 24,450 (2,425)
Finance expenses  - - -
Net finance income (loss)  (26,875) 24,450 (2,425)

Income tax  - - -
Net loss  1,181,860 (24,024) 1,157,836

Other comprehensive loss (income)

Foreign exchange differences on
   translation of foreign operations  - (24,893) (24,893)

Net comprehensive income   -  (24,893)  (24,893)

Net loss and comprehensive

loss for the period  $ 1,181,860 $ (48,917) $ 1,132,943

Net loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the corporation  $ 1,181,860 $ (54,301) $ 1,127,559
Non-controlling interest in subsidiary $ - $ 30,277 $ 30,277
Net loss for the period $ 1,181,860 $ (24,024) $ 1,157,836

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the corporation  $ 1,181,860 $ (54,902) $ 1,126,958
Non-controlling interest in subsidiary $ - $ 5,985 $ 5,985
Net comprehensive loss for the period $ 1,181,860 $ (45,917) $ 1,132,943

Net loss per share:

Basic  $ (0.00) $   0.00  $   (0.00)
Diluted   $ (0.00) $   0.00  $   (0.00)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding

Basic  489,475,067  - 489,475,067
  Diluted  489,475,067 - 489,475,067

PetroKamchatka Plc
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended August 31, 2011 and 2010
(United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(Unaudited)

37

15. Reconciliation of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss from previous Canadian GAAP to
IFRS (continued):

 For the year ended May 31, 2011:
  Effect of
  Canadian transition
  Notes GAAP to IFRS IFRS
Expenses:

Equipment operating expenses and other  $  2,350,579 $   - $  2,350,579
General and administrative expenses  2,376,413 - 2,376,413
Share-based compensation  386,419 (93,801) 292,618
Depreciation  263,898 631,608 895,506
Write down of property and equipment  17,088,976 - 17,088,976

 Loss before interest and income taxes  22,466,285 537,807 23,004,092

Finance income  (10,270) - (10,270)
Finance expenses  - - -
Net finance income (loss)  (10,270) - (10,270)

Income tax expense (reduction)  - - -
Net loss  22,456,015 537,807 22,993,822

Other comprehensive loss

   Foreign exchange differences on
   translation of foreign operations  - (318,237) (318,237)

Revaluation of property and equipment  - (1,559,919) (1,559,919)
Net comprehensive income   -  (1,878,156)  (1,878,156)

Net loss and comprehensive

loss for the year  $22,456,015 $ (1,340,349) $21,115,666

Net loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the corporation  $22,456,015 $ (1,562,613) $20,893,402
Non-controlling interest in subsidiary   -   2,100,420   2,100,420
Net loss for the year $22,456,015 $   537,807   $22,993,822

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:

Shareholders of the corporation  $22,456,015 $  (3,301,222) $19,154,793
Non-controlling interest in subsidiary   -   1,960,873   1,960,873
Net comprehensive loss for the year $22,456,015 $   (1.340,349)   $21,115,666

Net loss per share:

Basic  $ (0.05) $   0.01 $   (0.04)
   Diluted   $   (0.05)   $   0.01 $   (0.04)

Weighted average number of common shares
outstanding

Basic  489,987,712 - 489,987,712
   Diluted  489,987,712 - 489,987,712

PetroKamchatka Plc
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three months ended August 31, 2011 and 2010
(United States Dollars, unless otherwise stated)
(Unaudited)

38

15. Reconciliation of Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss from previous Canadian GAAP to
IFRS (continued):

Transition from Canadian GAAP to IFRS – Notes to Reconciliations

(a) Property and equipment and exploration and evaluation assets

 (i) The Corporation elected an IFRS 1 exemption whereby exploration and evaluation assets
were reclassified from the full cost pool under Canadian GAAP to exploration and